21 General and administrative expenses

2016 2015

Salaries, wages and benefits 23,447,347 26,394,064

Depreciation 5,484,137 6,605,586

Repair and maintenance 3,127,801 2,936,895

Professional fees 5,389,315 6,168,926

Rent 587,729 654,622

Other 5,011,543 5,615,780

43,047,872 48,375,873

22 Other, net

2016 2015

Insurance recoveries 28,461,613 -

Property, plant and equipment written-off - (6,303,212)

Scrap sales 3,557,786 -

Other, net (2,583,513) (5,391,974)

29,435,886 (11,695,186)

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company has recorded insurance recoveries of Saudi Riyals
28.5 million against a claim related to a fire incident that occurred at the Company's plant site in 2014. The
Company has received the full amount of the insurance claim in cash during the year.

METHANOL CHEMICALS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

19

23 Reclassifications

Following 2015 comparative financial information have been reclassified to conform to 2016 presentation:

Balance sheet as of December 31, 2015

Balance as
previously reported Reclassification

Balance after
reclassification

Property, plant and equipment* 2,045,402,674 15,863,816 2,061,266,490

Inventories* 155,797,033 (15,863,816) 139,933,217

Income statement for year ended December 31, 2015

Previously
reported Reclassification

After
reclassification

Cost of sales and other* 720,351,178 (6,357,066) 713,994,112

Selling and distribution expenses 67,246,487 6,357,066 73,603,553

*See Note 24 in relation to restated amounts.

24 Restatement of comparative figures

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company has restated the comparative financial information for
the year ended December 31, 2016 and as of that date to restate certain items of property, plant and equipment
which were earlier classified as inventories and recording of related depreciation of such items. The
consequential impact on the relevant accounts is summarized as follows:

Balance sheet

Balance as of
January 1, 2015

before restatement Restatement

Balance as of
January 1, 2015

after restatement

Retained earnings 218,303,635 (1,861,215) 216,442,420

Balance as of
December 31, 2015
before restatement Restatement

Balance as of
December 31, 2015

after restatement

Property, plant and equipment 2,061,266,490 7,096,941 2,068,363,431

Inventories 139,933,217 (9,507,276) 130,425,941

Retained earnings 78,943,069 (2,410,335) 76,532,734

Income statement

Year ended
December 31, 2015
before restatement Restatement

Year ended
December 31, 2015

after restatement

Cost of sales 713,994,112 549,120 714,543,232

Loss from operations 102,653,753 549,120 103,202,873

Net loss for the year 139,360,566 549,120 139,909,686

Loss per share (Saudi Riyals):

Loss from operations 0.86 - 0.86

Net loss for the year 1.16 - 1.16

METHANOL CHEMICALS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

20

25 Operating leases

The Company has various operating lease arrangements for its land and storage tanks which generally have a
lease term ranging from 10 to 30 years. Rental expense for the year ended December 31, 2016 amounted to Saudi
Riyals 1.1 million (2015: Saudi Riyals 1.1 million). Future rental commitments under these operating leases at
December 31 are as follows (Saudi Riyals):

2016 2015

Years ending December 31: